
ASSEMBLY MANUAL
SPORTS RIG



www.adidashardware.com  32  SPORTS RIG - Assembly Manual

01 HOME GYM ASSEMBLY STEPS

02

03

HARDWARE PACK

M10 x 90mm Bolt
x2

22

M10 x 70mm Bolt
x24

23

M10 x 50mm Bolt
x6

24

M10 x 45mm Bolt
x18

25

M10 x 25mm Bolt
x12

26

M10 Washer
x108

28

M10 Nylon  Locknut
x50

27

NOT INCLUDED

Spanner 
x1

Allen Wrench
x1

M10 x 70mm Bolt x423

M10 x 25mm Bolt x426

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x4

27

M10 Washer x828

M10 x 90mm Bolt x222

M10 x 25mm Bolt x626

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x2

27

M10 Washer x1028

M10 x 70mm Bolt x423

M10 x 25mm Bolt x226

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x4

27

M10 Washer x1028

6

5

4 4

18

26

20

28
27

27

28

18

1027

28

27

28

23

26

2328

16

4

37

13

37

16

4

1

1

10

11

11

5

6 19

28

27 14

28

48

28
26

28
26

28

26

26

19

27

28
15

48

2622
28

28

2826

22

12

1
3

6
28

27
5

10

23

28

20

2

27

28

20 28 23

23
28

27

28

28
28

26
26

51

51

5151



www.adidashardware.com  54  SPORTS RIG - Assembly Manual

06

05 07

04

M10 x 70mm Bolt x823

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x8

27

M10 Washer x1628

M10 x 70mm Bolt x623

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x6

27

M10 Washer x1228

M10 x 50mm Bolt x624

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x6

27

M10 Washer x1228

M10 x 70mm Bolt x223

M10 x 45mm Bolt x1125

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x13

27

M10 Washer x2628

1

3

6

5

7

47
27

28

823

28

23

28
20

23 28
27

28

27

23

28

23

20
28

27

28

23

28

23

28
27

27

12

28

27

21

28
2323

28

27

20
2823

23
28

2728 28

28

27

21 28

23

23

28
28

27

28

9

17

43

49

38

38

28

27

27

24

28
27

24 28

28
24

24 28

28

27

27

28

23

28

40

42

28

42
27

27

28

39

25

28

28

45

44

45

50

28
27

27
25

45

44

45

50

28

28
39

39

25

28
41

40

27

28

41

40

3028
25

27

25

28

28

30

41

28

40

41
41

28

25

28

41

28

25 27

40
41

28

27

30

27

25

28 42

41

27

25

28

40

40

30

28

28

23

2842

41

51

51 51

2

41

28

51

47



www.adidashardware.com  76  SPORTS RIG - Assembly Manual

M10 x 45mm Bolt x725

Allen Wrench x1

Spanner x1

M10 Nylon Locknut 
x7

27

M10 Washer x1428

08 EXPLODED VIEW

27

28

41

40

41

28

25

40 41

28

27

25 28

41

25 27
28

28

41

40

41

28

27

27

28

41

41

28
40

25

45

43

45

31

40
41

28

25

2541 28
27 28 41

27

28

41

25

28

41

40

46

1

26

26

28

28

28

26

32

48

15

36

32

22
28

19

28

27

33
6 23

20

23

28

28

27

27
28

33

36 43

49

45

45

17

36

11
23

28

23

36

33

5

20
28 23

23

28

23

48

28
26

28
26

28 26

22

28

19

28

3227

32

27

28

27

28

28

28

27

28

28

28
27

27

27

27

28
28

27

24

24

28
24

24
28

28

28

24

24

23

28 28

27

33

23

28
28

21

23

28

33
28

27

28
27

26
2628

28

28
35

27

28

28 27

35

28

27

28
23

20

27
28

33

28
27

21 28 23

2320

23

28

28

33

38 35 34

13

35

38

34

34

37

37

16
16

4

4

27

27 28

28

28

27

2328

27

28

27

27

35

18

33 35

18

33

26

26

10

28

2820

27

51

41

40

14

2

3

29

8

9 7

12



www.adidashardware.com  98  SPORTS RIG - Assembly Manual

No. Part No. Description QTY Pre-assembled
1 PFMADRIG360-1 Front Main Upright 2 NO

2 PFMADRIG360-2 Left Middle Main Upright 1 NO

3 PFMADRIG360-3 Right Middle Main Upright 1 NO

4 PFMADRIG360-4 Guide Rod 2 NO

5 PFMADRIG360-5 Left Base Frame 1 NO

6 PFMADRIG360-6 Right Base Frame 1 NO

7 PFMADRIG360-7 Left Upper Beam 1 NO

8 PFMADRIG360-8 Right Upper Beam 1 NO

9 PFMADRIG360-9 Upper Transverse Tube 1 NO

10 PFMADRIG360-10 Rear Base Frame 1 NO

11 PFMADRIG360-11 Middle Base Frame 1 NO

12 PFMADRIG360-12 Upper Frame 1 NO

13 PFMADRIG360-13 Weight Holder 1 NO

14 PFMADRIG360-14 Left Slide Bushing 1 NO

15 PFMADRIG360-15 Right Slide Bushing 1 NO

16 PFMADRIG360-16 Holder Press Stopper 2 NO

17 PFMADRIG360-17 Short Bar 1 NO

18 PFMADRIG360-18 1” Olympic Sleeve 2 NO

19 PFMADRIG360-19 Double Pulley Assembly 2 NO

20 PFMADRIG360-20 50 x 120 Rectangle Connecting Piece 6 NO

21 PFMADRIG360-21 50 x 150 Rectangle Connecting Piece 2 NO

22 PFM6105-27 M10 x 90mm Bolt 2 NO

23 PFM2240-21 M10 x 70mm Bolt 24 NO

24 PFM2230-06 M10 x 50mm Bolt 6 NO

25 PFM2005-29 M10 x 45mm Bolt 18 NO

26 PFMH1001-42 M10 x 25mm Bolt 12 NO

27 PRK1-05 M10 Nylon Locknut 50 NO

28 PRK1-06 M10 Washer 108 NO

29 PFMADRIG360-22 Decorative Sheet 1 NO

30 PFMH1007A-24 Pulley Panel 4 NO

31 PFMADRIG360-23 Pulley Bracket 1 NO

32 PFM2101-07 Sleeve 60 x 50mm 4 YES

33 PRK3-05 50mm Square Inner Cap 9 YES

34 PFM4004-18 38 x 25mm Round Plastic Bushing 4 YES

35 PRK1-03 25mm Round Inner Cap 8 YES

36 PFM2007-08 25 x 130mm Handle 4 YES

37 PFMH1007A-34 Rubber Bumper 2 NO WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

This product is suitable for user’s 
weight of 120kg.

120 
kg

45 
kg

This product is suitable for a max 
load of45kg per pin.

No. Part No. Description QTY Pre-assembled
38 PFMS80WA-29 1” Spring Clip 2 NO

39 PFMADH6100-57 Pulley 4 NO

40 PFMG3008-13 Pulley Wheel 16 NO

41 PFMAD615-31 Cable Retainer 28 NO

42 PFMS80-13 Plastic Bushing 4 NO

43 PFMAD615-33 Long Chain 2 NO

44 PFMAD615-32 Short Chain 2 NO

45 PFM2241-12 Snap Hook 8 NO

46 PFMADRIG360-24 Lower Cable 7500mm 1 NO

47 PFMADRIG360-25 Upper Cable 10000mm 1 NO

48 PFMCB8008-26 Pop Pin 2 NO

49 PFMAD615-34 Ankle Strap 1 NO

50 PFMAD615-35 Single Handle 2 NO

51 PFMALLEN Allen Wrench 6x6mm 1 NO

PARTS LIST PARTS LIST / CONTINUED 

USER INFORMATION



ADBE-10360

ASSEMBLY MANUAL
SPORTS RIG

For product information or service please contact: 

UK: RFE Europa Ltd. 8 Clarendon Drive, Wymbush, Milton Keynes, MK8 8ED. 

Customer Service: Tel:  +44 (0)800 440 2459      Email:  techsupport@rfeinternational.com 

Europe: serviceeuropa@rfeinternational.com 

Spain: serviciotecnico@rfeinternational.com

APAC (excluding Australia): RFE Asia Pacific, 2608-1609, 1 Hung To Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong 
Kong.  Email: techsupportapac@rfeinternational.com 

Australia: techsupportaustralia@rfeinternational.com 

USA: RFE Sporting Goods Inc., 1300 Smith Road, STE 104, Austin, Texas, 78721, USA. 

Customer Service: Tel: +1 (800) 215 6216      Email: techsupportusa@rfeinternational.com

V1.201904


